#### CITY OF TEMECULA, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

**BOND NO.** 64684529

# MAINTENANCE BOND FOR PARK RESTROOMS RENOVATION, EXPANSION AND ADA IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. PW17-06

## KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT THAT: Bonsall, CA 92003 TWM Roofing, Inc., 5256 S. Mission Road, Ste. 703 NAME AND ADDRESS CONTRACTOR'S \_, hereinafter called "Principal", and Corporation (fill in whether a Corporation, Partnership or individual) WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 151 N. FRANKLIN, 17th Fl., Chicago, IL 60606 NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURETY ) in lawful money of the United States, said sum being not CENTS (\$ 39,949.00 less than ten (10%) of the Contract value payable by the said City of Temecula under the terms of the Contract, for the payment of which, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a certain Contract with the OWNER, dated the 11th day of June, 2019, a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the construction of PROJECT NO. PW17-06, PARK RESTROOMS RENOVATION, EXPANSION AND ADA IMPROVEMENTS. WHEREAS, said Contract provides that the Principal will furnish a bond conditioned to guarantee for the period of one (1) year after approval of the final estimate on said job, by the OWNER, against all defects in workmanship and materials which may become apparent during said period; and WHEREAS, the said Contract has been completed, and was the final estimate approved on THIS THE 31st day of July , 2019. NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if within one year from the date of approval of the final estimate on said job pursuant to the Contract, the work done under the terms of said Contract shall disclose poor workmanship in the execution of

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified, costs and reasonable expenses and fees shall be included, including reasonable attorney's fees

said work, and the carrying out of the terms of said Contract, or it shall appear that defective materials were furnished thereunder, then this obligation shall remain in full force and virtue,

otherwise this instrument shall be void.

incurred by the City of Temecula in successfully enforcing this obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or to the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work, or to the Specifications.

Signed and sealed this14th da	y of, 2019.
(Seal)	5
SURETY	PRINCIPAL
Ву:	By: Jon hall
AUSTIN JAY MYERS (Name) Attorney-in-Fact	(Name) PRESIDENT
(Title)	(Title)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Ву:
	(Name)
Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney	(Title)

<u>NOTE:</u> Signatures of two corporate officers required for corporations. A Notarial Acknowledgement or Jurat must be attached for each of the Surety and Principal Signatures

	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Riverside On August 20, 2019 before me, Vic Date personally appeared Austin Jay	oleta Valencia, Notary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  ( Myers  Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ale vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
VIOLETA VALENCIA Commission # 2140037 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Feb 8, 2020	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	s information can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Main Fenance Signer(s) Other Tha	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Austin Jay Myers  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:  Signer Is Representing: Western	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

\$\$\ta\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\\a\	
	icate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Riverside	)
County of KIVERSTAR	
On August 21, 2019 before me, VIC	Neta Valencia, Notary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer am Marshall
personally appeared Thomas Willi	am Marshall —
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is a well-be will be with the person(s) whose name(s) is a wild be with the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
<u> </u>	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
VIOLETA VALENCIA Commission # 2140037	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California	
Riverside County  My Comm. Expires Feb 8, 2020	Signature
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Noton, Seel Above	
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL ————
Though this section is optional, completing this	is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
<b>Description of Attached Document</b> Title or Type of Document: <u>Main te nance</u> Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Thomas W. Warshall	Signer's Name:
*Corporate Officer — Title(s): <u>Presiden+</u> ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing: TWM Roofing In	C. Signer is Representing:

# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

			Bond No.	64684529	
		RETY COMPANY, a corporation in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the			
its true and lawful attorney behalf as Surety, bonds for:	(s)-in-fact, with full power and a	authority hereby conferred, to exec	ute, acknowled	ge and deliver for a	nd on its
Principal: Twm Roo	fing, Inc.				
Obligee: City of	Temecula				
Amount: \$1,000,	000.00				
corporate seal of the Compa	any and duly attested by its Sec ated limitations. Said appointme	extent as if such bonds were sign cretary, hereby ratifying and conf ent is made under and by authorit	irming all that	the said attorney(s	s)-in-fact
corporate name of the Comp officers as the Board of Direc may appoint Attorneys in Fa The corporate seal is not ne	cany by the President, Secretary etors may authorize. The Preside act or agents who shall have aut ecessary for the validity of any b	of Attorney or other obligations of , any Assistant Secretary, Treasus ent, any Vice President, Secretary, hority to issue bonds, policies, or u conds, policies, undertakings, Pow ate seal may be printed by facsimi	rer, or any Vice , any Assistant indertakings in ers of Attorney	e President or by su Secretary, or the Tr the name of the Co	ch other reasurer mpany.
If Bond No. 6468452 authority conferred in this Po	29 is not issued on o	or before midnight of d terminate.	March 1	2020	, all
COUNTY OF SOUTH EAST OF A COUNTY OF A COUN	A ss  day of  to me duly sworn, acknowledged and inst  DHR  PUBLIC SEAL  A SEAL  OF Western Surety Company, as in full force and effect and is irrorey is now in force.	WESTER  WESTER  , in the year	SURE Paul e me, a notary per of Attorney d deed of said control Not South Dakota, Section 7 of the	TY COMP.  The public, personally are as the aforesaid of corporation.  The public - South I do hereby certify the bylaws of the Comp.	esident opeared ficer of Dakota hat the
In testimony whereof, I h June	nave hereunto set my hand and so 2019	eal of Western Surety Company th		14th	
		WESTER	SURE	TY COMPA	ΙNΥ

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.